LICHTENBERG DESIGN ON SIDE TABLE USING ACACIA WOOD

MUHAMMAD TOHA BIN AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and it is the
results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as
referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic
institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above,
I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be
subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi
MARA.

2

Signature of Candidate gb

Name of Candidate Muhammad Toha bin Azmi

Candidate LD. No. 2016037579

Program : B. Sc. (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Lichtenberg Design on Side Table Using
Acacia Wood

Date 1% TRWNRY 209

il



ABSTRACT

LICHTENBERG DESIGN ON SIDE TABLE USING ACACIA WOOD_

Acacia species is a fast-growing tree that usually turns into a waste. Besides,
to Qecrease wastage, Acacia tree can be utilized in this project as raw
materials. The objectlve of this research is to produce side table by using
Lichtenberg figure using Acacia wood. In addition, to evaluate the customer
‘feedback on quallty of side table by using Lichtenberg design. After side table
has been produced, a set of questionnaires was distributed to 100 respondents
of different gender, age and profession. The characteristic evaluated by
respondent include material, design and marketing. Based on customer
feedback, most of the respondent agree with the design of the product. The
material used also suitable for the function and for the marketing, the product
is valuable to be commercialized in the market.

x1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPROVAL SHEET ii
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF PLATES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS b ¢
ABSTRACT xi
ABSTRAK xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background of the Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Significance of Study 3
1.4  Objectives of Study 4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2:1 Furniture Industry 5
2.2 Recycling Wood Waste 6
2.3 Laminated Wood 8
24  Fumniture Design 11
2.4.1 Design Element 13

2.5  Step of Product Design 13
2.5.1 Research 14

2.5.2 Design Concept 15

2.5.3 Scale Model 15

2.54 Prototype 15

2.5.5 Testing 16

2.5.6 Presentation 16

2.6  Raw Material 17
2.6.1 Wood 17

2.7  Acacia Wood (A4cacia spp.) 18

2.8  Lichtenberg Figure 18



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
32

33

34

Raw Material Selection

Process of Product Design

3.2.1 Case Study

3.2.2 Problem Identification
3.2.3 Research Analysis

3.2.4 Product Design

3.2.5 Design Confirmation
3.2.6 Mock up Construction
Manufacturing Process

3.3.1 Material Selection

3.3.2 Wood Moisture Content Measurement
3.3.3 Raw Material Preparation
3.3.4 Finishing

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4

Introduction

Introduce Lichtenberg Design
Demographic Analysis
Descriptive Analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

vi

21
21
22
24
26
26
27
29
29
30
30
31
32
35
37

38
38
38
39
40

47
47
48

49
51
52



