LICHTENBERG DESIGN ON SIDE TABLE USING ACACIA WOOD

MUHAMMAD TOHA BIN AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and it is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature of Candida	ite	
Name of Candidate	:	Muhammad Toha bin Azmi
Candidate I.D. No.	:	2016037579
Program	;	B. Sc. (Hons.) Furniture Technology
Faculty	:	Applied Sciences
Thesis Title	:	Lichtenberg Design on Side Table Using
		Acacia Wood
Date		18 JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

LICHTENBERG DESIGN ON SIDE TABLE USING ACACIA WOOD

Acacia species is a fast-growing tree that usually turns into a waste. Besides, to decrease wastage, Acacia tree can be utilized in this project as raw materials. The objective of this research is to produce side table by using Lichtenberg figure using Acacia wood. In addition, to evaluate the customer feedback on quality of side table by using Lichtenberg design. After side table has been produced, a set of questionnaires was distributed to 100 respondents of different gender, age and profession. The characteristic evaluated by respondent include material, design and marketing. Based on customer feedback, most of the respondent agree with the design of the product. The material used also suitable for the function and for the marketing, the product is valuable to be commercialized in the market.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
APP	PROVAL SHEET	, ii	
CAN	NDIDATE'S DECLARATION	iii	
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv	
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	v	
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	vii	
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	viii	
LIST	Γ OF PLATES	ix	
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	x	
ABS	TRACT	xi	
ABS	TRAK	xii	
CIT	A DEED A VALED ON LOCATION		
	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	The second of th	1	
1.2		3	
1.3		3 4	
1.4	Objectives of Study	4	
		•	
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1	Furniture Industry	5	
2.2	Recycling Wood Waste	6	
2.3	Laminated Wood	8	
2.4	Furniture Design	11	
	2.4.1 Design Element	13	
2.5	Step of Product Design	13	
	2.5.1 Research	14	
	2.5.2 Design Concept	15	
	2.5.3 Scale Model	15	
	2.5.4 Prototype	15	
	2.5.5 Testing	16	
	2.5.6 Presentation	16	
2.6	Raw Material	17	
	2.6.1 Wood	17	
2.7	Acacia Wood (Acacia spp.)		
2.8	Lichtenberg Figure	18	

CHA	PTER:	3 METHODOLOGY	21	
3.1	Raw Material Selection			
3.2	Proce	Process of Product Design		
	3.2.1	Case Study	24	
	3.2.2	Problem Identification	26	
	3.2.3	Research Analysis	26	
		Product Design	27	
	3.2.5	Design Confirmation	29	
		Mock up Construction	29	
3.3		Manufacturing Process		
		Material Selection	30	
	3.3.2	Wood Moisture Content Measurement	31	
		Raw Material Preparation	32	
	3.3.4	Finishing	35	
3.4	Data	Analysis	37	
CII	DEED	A DEGLIA TO A NE DAGGLIGGION	20	
		4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	38	
4.1		luction	38	
4.2		luce Lichtenberg Design	38	
4.3		ographic Analysis	39	
4.4	Descr	iptive Analysis	40	
CHA	PTER :	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	47	
5.1	Concl	usion	47	
5.2	Recor	mmendation	48	
CIT	ED REF	TERENCES	49	
APPENDICES			51	
	CURRICULUM VITAE			